Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance 01395873
Company Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 9278 of 2015
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s}and Steven Edward Butt Michael David Rollings
address(es) of Rollings Olver LLP Rollings Oliver LLP
administrator(s) 6 Snow Hill 6 Snow Hill
London London
EC1A 2AY EC1A 2AY
“Delele as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 22 January 2016

Signed %

Joint Administrator

Dated / febpasny LO/ 6
[
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Steven Edward Butt
information in the box opposite but if Rollings Olwer LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 6 Snow Hill
contact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC1A 2AY
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 7002 7961
public record DX Number DX Exchange
~ ] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
02!02!2016 #165

COMPANIES HOUSE




Administrators' Statement of
Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1

The Mediterranean Insurance &
Reinsurance Company Limited (“the
Company”) - In Administration

22 January 2016




CONTENTS

Statutory information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration strategy and objective
4 Administrators' receipts and payments
5 Financial position

] Exit routes

7 Pre-administration costs

8 Administrators’ remuneration

9 Estimated outcome

10 Administrators' proposals

11 Next report

12 Meeting of creditors

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account for the perod from 4 December 2015 to

22 January 2016

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affars of the Company as at 4
December 2015

Time analysis for the period from 4 December 2015 to 15 January 2016

Narrative guide to activities undertaken, and anticipated to be undertaken, by the

Admunistrators
Additional Information in relation to Administrators' fees

Time analysis for the pre-appointment penod covered by the Administration Engagement letter
(8 October to 4 December 2015)

Estimated outcome statement as at 15 January 2016

Time analysis for the pre-appointment penod covered by the Advisory Engagement letter (15
September to 7 October 2015)




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Statutory Information
The Company 1s registered in England and Wales under number 01395873

The trading address of the Company was 20 St Dunstans Hill, London, EC3R 8HL The
business also traded under the name MedRe

The registered office of the Company has been changed from c/o Charles Taylor Insurance
Services Ltd, Lloyds Chambers, Portsoken Street, London, E1 8BT to 6 Snow Hili, London,
EC1A 2AY

The Company has a registered share capital of £21,000,000 divided into 210,000 shares of
£100 each, all of which have been fully paid

Details of the Company's directors, secretary and shareholders within the last three years are

as follows
LT 'H CTooTLmTInTo T "”' i N 'if‘ T — -t
Date appointed . Date resigned ;, Shares held
Directors
Alt Ammar El Regae (non-execulive) 28-Jul-99 Nit
Hady Mohamed Seba (non-executive) 28-Mar-07 Nil
Omar Fakhri Al Aneizi 25-0ct-78 27-Oct-14 Nit
Michael Collins 19-Dec-86 29-Jul-15 Nl
Secretary
Michael Collins | 26Aug-81 it
Shareholders
Libya insurance Company 105,000
Compagme Centrale De Reassurance 105,000

The Company has been authonsed as a UK insurance company since 1979 It 1s currently
authonsed by the Prudential Regulatory Authonty (*PRA”) and the Financial Conduct Authonity
(FCA") under reference number 202239

The Company has wntten the following classes of business (betng both marine and non-

manne), accident {including personal and general), agnculture, all nsks, aviation, cargo,




18

21

22

23

24

25

26

contractorsfemployers all nsks, energy, engineering, fire, hull, habiity, machinery breakdown,
motor and whole account

As a run-off insurance company, the Company i1s principally authonsed pursuant to Part 4A of
the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 to carry on UK regulated activity of camrying out

contracts of insurance
Background to the Administration

The pnmary activity of the Company was the acceptance of non-life general reinsurance
business from Libya, Algena and other Afro-Asian countries We understand that this inihally
took the form of acceptance of pnncipally reinsurance and retrocession business from Libya
and Algena, including business wntten by the Company's shareholders, Libya Insurance
Company ("LIC") and Compaignie Centrale De Reassurance (“CCR"} {collectively "the
Connected Account Business”)

In addtion to this the Company took on non-Connected Account Business {1 e nsks from
countries other than Libya and Algena) until 1986 and this was subject to a scheme of
arrangement in 1989

Further non-Connected Account Business risks, pnincipally comprising business from other
Afro-Asian countries, was taken on from 2004

In October 2009, the Company stopped writing new business and entered run-off in relation
to those policies that remained extant

Initially, management decided that run-off should be dealt with by way of a solvent scheme of
arrangement {"Solvent Scheme"}), having also considered both outsourcing the run-off and an
outright sale The shareholders ratified the decision to proceed by resolution at an AGM on
31 May 2011

Durning the penod from May 2011 to March 2013 the Company had been working towards a
Solvent Scheme and had engaged with the then Financial Services Authonty (*FSA”) in an
attempt to obtain their approval for such a scheme Over time however, it became clear that
there were a number of 1ssues that needed resolution in advance of approval from the FSA
which the Company understood to be as follows

¢ uncertainties surrounding the mpact of Solvency Il Directive (2009/138/EC)

(“Solvency II") on companies in run-off, and

» concemns In relaton to unexpired nsks, governing law clauses, as set out In the

reinsurance contracts and the varying geographical locations of policyholders




27

28

29

210

21

212

213

214

Consequently, and mindful that the lease of the Company’s premises was due to expire in July
2014, management decided to agamn explore aptions for outsourcing the run-off and obtained

cost estimates for the engagement of external run-off companies

In July 2014, Charles Taylor Services Limited (*CTS") were appointed as the Company's
run-off agent CTS' responsibiity under the terms of its agreement with the Company
included, amongst other things, the day to day administratton and management of the run-off
process, the progression of the plans for a Solvent Scheme as well as ascertaining what
would be required in order for the Company to comply with Sclvency Il CTS, on behalf of
the Company, also appointed Bamett Waddingham to carry out a solvency capital
requirements ("SCR"} review for the purposes of Solvency Il, which revealed a capital
shortfall for SCR purposes of some £2 6 million

By October 2014, Messrs Aneizi and Collins had expressed their desire to resign as executive
directors and that, subject to shareholder and regulatory approval, Mr Collins should move
from being an executive to non-executive director The shareholders approved this with effect
from 23 March 2015, subject to completion of appropniate formalities and to approvals being

obtained

Following the sign-off of the December 2014 financial statements in March 2015, as part of
the considerations of the proposed Solvent Scheme and the Solvency Il preparation, CTS was
also engaged n a substantial amount of work in assessing the Company's financial position
This had previously been undertaken by Mr Collins

At a Board meeting held on 27 July 2015, attended by the non-executive directors and
representatives of CTS, the directors requested that CTS undertake a review of the solvency
of the Company, and in particular the recoverability of its debtors generally

As a consequence of the findings of this report and with particular reference to the concemns
in relation to the recoverabiity of certan debtors for which the level of supporting
documentatton was less than anticipated, the board was adwvised that it should seek formal
advice from an insolvency practiioner with a view to assessing the Company's current
financial position, options available to the directors and relevant farmal insolvency proceedings
(if deemed necessary)

As a result, Rollings Oliver LLP (“Rollings Oliver") were formally engaged by the Company on
14 September 2015 to prepare a report for the Company's directors addressing the matters
referred to in section 2 12 above The report was sent by Rollings Oliver to the directors on 1
October 2015

Following on from their report, Rollings Oliver held further discussions with CTS, the PRA and
the Company Directors and after reviewing further information provided to them by CTS
advised the two remaming non-executive Directors that the Company would be best served




215

216

217

31

by entenng a formal insolvency process as a matter of urgency In forming this decision, the

following had been considered with the Company,
s The Company's estimated financial position,

+ The fact that, the Company no longer had a UK-based individual with approprate
authonty and control over the Company's affairs in order to take matters forward,

including but not imited to control of the Company's bank accounts,
= The regulatory concerns,

s The fact that, a number of the Company's creditors had been pressing for payment
for some time, and,

» Concerns regarding the recoverability of certain of the unsupported debtors

With the assistance of CTS, Rolings Oliver, EC3 Legal LLP (the Company’s solicitors) and
counse| from Erskine Chambers, the non-executive Directors of the Company made an
application to Court for an Admimistration order and Mike Rolings and Steve Butt were
appointed by the High Court as Joint Administrators of the Company on 4 December 2015
The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally in the Administration

The Admiristration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

Court, under reference number 9278 of 2015

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 does not apply to the Administration The
proceedings are not mam proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation

Administration strategy and purposes

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following purposes

1) rescuing the Company as a going concern,

2) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Admiustration), or

3) realising property In order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above purposes 1s detalled below




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

As the Company has ceased trading and has been in run-off, a process which commenced in
2009, it1s not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern and therefore purpese (1)

Is not deemed as being achievable

The Administrators’ current understanding is that the Company does not have any secured or

preferential creditors and thus purpose (3) 1s not deemed as being achievable

Given the forgoing, and subject to the agreement of these proposals, the Administrators are
pnmanly pursuing purpose (2) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Run-off agent

As referred to at 2 8 above, in July 2014, the Company instructed CTS as its run-off agent with

a view, ultimately, to proposing a Solvent Scheme

Whilst the Exit route from Administration and the mechanmism by which funds will be distnbuted
to creditors referred to in Section 6 remains unclear at this early stage of the Administration,
the Administrators consider it appropriate to appoint a run-off agent to deal with vanous 1ssues

including, but not imited to, the following

« Commutation sirategy
+ Claims handling

e Premum collecton

+ Rensurance recovenes
+ Debt collection

The agreement entered into between the Company and CTS 1s not automatically terminated
following admnistration, the terms of the agreement and the services to be provided by CTS
under it are understandably broad, and, as a consequence of the Administration of the

Company, the agreement 1s no longer appropriate

Given therr previous involvement with the Company and consequent understanding of the
business, the Administrators have had discussions with CTS in relation to the nature, scope
and terms of a revised run-off agreement and have now received a formal cost proposal from
CTS which 15 reflected in the Schedule of estimated expenses to be incurred by the
Adminmistrators at Appendix E and the estimated outcome statement at Appendix G On the
basis that such a proposal 1s acceptable and that outline agreement of scope and terms for a
run-off agreement can be reached, we will clanfy that the PRA has no objection to the

agreement and the outsourcing of certain of the Company's functions in this way




39

310

3N

312

313

We expect to have further information in relation to the formalisation of such an agreement at

the iniial meeting of creditors referred to in Section 12 below

However, should these discussions with CTS fail to result in an agreement being reached
which, in the view of the Administrators, represents scope and terms which will be of
assistance to the Administration process and represent value for the Company and creditors
generally, we will seek comparable proposals from other run-off agents with a view to entenng

such an agreement in early course
Progress of the Administration to date

As shown on the Director's Statement of Affairs, the Company's assets pnncipally compnse
cash at bank and various categories of debtors

Recovery of funds held in the Company's accounts with vanous banks

Upon appointment, the Administrators wrote to all banks, of which they were aware, that the
Company had used, requinng that all of the Company’s accounts be frozen, the balance of
funds held to the order of the Company (acting by the Administrators) in advance of being
transferred to the Administration accounts and that statements and other relevant information
in relation to the accounts and the Company's conduct of these accounts was to be provided

as a matter of urgency

A summary of the funds held by the Company at the date of Administration and the funds
that have been received to date 1s set out below from which it can be noted that £1,143,955
has to date been recewved and the Administrators are awaiting further funds from a number
of banks

Funds received as atl
22 January 2016 |

Balance as at

Bank Location

. 4 December 2015 Currency E‘GBP(E) Equivalent

UK

195,494 07 GBP 195,494 07 ml

UK 120,961 91 usD 80,048 96 |
UK 98,769 50 EUR 71,131 82 vl
UK 3,680 81 GBP 3,680 81 3,681 72
UK 22921 GBP 229 21 22928
UK 000 EUR 000 n/a
UK 1,025,011 04 GBP 1,025,011 04 1,082,061 31
UK 7,424 87 GBP 7,424 87 nil
UK 58,048 79 GBP 58,048 79 57,963 06
Bahrain 96,614 18 usD 63,936 37 nil
Algena 3,254 00 Algenan Dinar 2014 nil
Algena 25,766 00 uso 17,051 17 nil
Tunis 6,751 00 uso 4,467 61 nil
Tunis 6,031 00 GBP 6,031 00 nil
B 1,532,575 85 1,143,955 37

*Bxchanga rate taken from XE.com at closing value on 4 December 2015




314

315

316

317

318

319

320

Attempts have been made to recover funds held by banks outside of the UK In Bahrain the
Admirustrators have been informed that they must seek formal recognition of the UK
insolvency proceedings by the relevant jurisdiction’s government prior to the release of funds
and are in the process of instructing solicitors in Bahrain for this purpose

In addition, there 1s uncertainty as to recovery of those funds located in Turisia and Algena
given the lack of recent correspondence from these banks

Trading premuses

The Company's lease for its former trading premises at 20 St Dunstans Hill, London, EC3R
8HY expired on 25 July 2014 which contnbuted towards the Directors’ decision to outsource
the run-off of extant policies and appoint run-off agents It 1s understood that payments were
made in respect of dilapidatiocns due under the lease and that the Company has no further

habthties in respect of these premises
Employees

The Company had no employees at the date of Administration, all remaining employees of the
Company having ceased to be employees pnor to Administration Based on information
available, the Administrators currently understand that there are no outstanding employee
habiliies or matters to be dealt with

Regulatory matters

As the Company's pnmary activities were insurance and reinsurance, the PRA, as the
relevant regulatory body, were consulted prior to the administration application, and their
approval was sought for the appointment of the Admiristrators On 26 November 2015 the
PRA consented to the appointment provided that it took place within 30 days, 1e on or
before 26 December 2015

In addition the Financial Conduct Authenty (“the FCA"} were consulted prior to the
administration applcation, and ther approval was sought for the appomntment of the
Administrators On 26 November 2015, and for the purposes of section 362A of the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000, the FCA formally consented to the appointment provided that
it took place within 30 days, 1 e on or before 26 December 2015

The Administrators will continue to correspond with the PRA and FCA to update them on the
progress (n the Administration and seek their engagement where necessary including, but nt
Iimited to, any outsourcing agreements they propose entenng into, the mecharism for the
distnbution of funds to creditors and angoing regulatory requirements during the course of the
Admimstration




321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

Investigations

In order to ascertain the full extent of reabsable value of the Company's assets, the
Administrators will, iIn conjunction with their legal advisers Cooley (UK) LLP and CTS, continue
to collate information 1n relation to the conduct of the Company's affairs and review the

Company's records

Creditors are mvited to provide information on any concerns regarding the way in which the
Company's business has been conducted, and on potential recoveries for the estate  If you
have any information, please forward it to the Administraters using the contact details in these

proposals
Proposed work to be undertaken

in addition to realising the cash at bank not already realsed, as summarnsed in the director’s
Statement of Affairs, the Administrators will continue to liaise with the banks where the
Company holds funds to arrange transfer to the administration account and make further
enquines n relation to the conduct of the Company's business and other matters that come

to our attention

The Administrators will also be required to undertake certain statutory matters as a

consequence of their appointment, further details of which are set out in Appendix D

As detailed in Section 2, CTS were instructed to act as run-off agent by the Company in July
2014 and due to the technical nature of the Company’s business, the Administrators believe
it 1s appropriate to retain the assistance of CTS in dealing with certain aspects of the

Administration

An overview of the work to be undertaken by CTS s set out below

Commutation strategy

Claims handhng
¢ Premium collection

Reinsurance recoveries

Debt collection

It should be noted that there may be additional matters that CT will deal with, and this will be
considered when agreeing the format arrangement with them However, the Administrators

and their staff will have ongoing involvement in these areas where and when appropnate

The Administrators have agreed with CTS that certain costs thal they have incurred in
providing information which has assisted in the preparation of these proposals (and as set
out in Appendix E) will be discharged as expenses of the Administration




41

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appointment to 22 January 2016 i1s attached as Appendix A

The only receipts to date have been cash realsations held in the Company's bank accounts
of £1,143,955 The Administrators are tn correspondence with the remaining banks which the
Company banked with in order to realise remaining funds

No payments have been made in the Administration to date Costs have been incurred for
statutory advertising, statutory bonding, pnnting and postage and certain costs incurred by
CTS in the provision of information for the purpose of these proposals Pre-appointment costs
are detalled at section 7 and pre-appointment tme costs are detaled at Appendix F and
Appendix H The Administrators’ time costs for the penod 4 December 2015 to 15 January
2016 are detalled at Appendix C Legal fees incurred to date are £39,272 plus disbursements
and VAT,

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Adminisirators This was verified by
statements of truth by the directors on 4 January 2016

| have the following observations to make in relation to the Directors’ Estimated Statement of
Affairs

Assets
Cash at bank

Please note that for the purposes of the Statement of Affars, the cash at bank held in
currencies other than £GBP was converted to £GBP using rates calculated as at the date of
appoiniment

The cash at bank Estimated to Realise ("ETR") value 1s expected to be realised in full with
some upward adjustments for receipts in the penod immediately following the Admirustration
order being made | refer you to comments regarding recognition of UK insolvency
proceedings in certain junisdicttons in section 3 14 above

Supported debtors

Supported debtors are those balances where sufficient supporting documentation is currently
apparent from the records of the Company to suggest that these debts should be recoverable




56

57

58

59

510

51

in full, subject to a number of provisions and other adjustments that have already been
recogrised and/or reconciled dunng the period of run-off pnor to Administration

Given the nature of the remaining work that 1s to be completed as part of the run-off {(and of
the underlying business) some of these balances are expected to change dunng the course

of the Administration
Unsupported deblors

Unsupported deblors are those balances where sufficient supporting documentation 1s not
currently apparent from the records of the Company to suggest that these debts will be
recoverable in full Whist a provision against the recoverability has been made and the
directors have indicated that the recoverable value of these assets i1s uncertain, the
Administrators will, in conjunction with therr advisers (including CTS) continue to review the
records of the Company and available information to better understand the recoverability {ar

otherwise)} of these debts
Other debtors

As for unsupported debtors referred to above, the Administrators will, in conjunchion with
their advisers {including CTS) continue to review the records of the Company and available

information to better understand the recoverability {or otherwise} of these debts
Liabilities
Claims outstanding and creditors — reinsurance operations

These amounts are as per the Company's management accounts for the penod ended 30
June 2015 as adjusted for the recognition of certain other transactions

Following the venfication of the statement of truth by the directors on 4 January 2016,
unadjusted management accounts information 1s now available for the penod ended 30
November 2015 The balances shown in these accounts will be reconciled into the
statement of affairs However, 1t should be noted that as for the supported debtors referred
to above, given the nature of the remaining work that 1s to be completed as part of the run-off
(and of the underlying business) some of these balances are expected to change dunng the

course of the Administration
Other creditors ncluding tax/socal security

This amount 1s an histonc figure taken from the company's audited accounts as at 31 June
2014 Further investigation needs to be undertaken as to the actual hability, if any that may
become due



512

61

62

63

64

65

Current expenses

These are understood to be expenses incurred by third parties and CTS in assisting the
Company duning the run-off penod prior to Administration These claims will be adjudicated

when appropnate

Exit Routes

There are a number of potential exit routes from the Administration which will, at least in part,
be driven by the number of different classes of creditors of the Company and the level of
funds available to be distnbuted to creditors

Scheme of arrangement, Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”) or a court sanchoned
distribution mechanism

A scheme of arrangement (“Scheme”) 1s a compromise or arrangement under Part 26 of the
Companies Act 2006 which may allow companies to reach a binding compromise with their
creditors to discharge all remaining assets and habilites

If certain majonty approval thresholds are met, the terms of the scheme once agreed are
binding on the company that promotes the Scheme and all creditors, regardless of whether
or not individual creditors onginally voted for the scheme

Given the early stage of the administration, the additional work required dunng the run-off, the
current lack of certainty as regards the total funds anticipated as being avallable to distnbute
to creditors and the complexity and cost of a8 Scheme, it cannot as yet be ascertained whether
a Scheme will prove to be a feasible or appropriate distribution mechamism

However, in the event that a Scheme 1s not feasible, it may be possible for the Administrators
to propose either a Company Voluntary Arrangement or a court sanctioned distnbution
mechanism, the intention of which would be to introduce a streamhined process for the formal
agreement of claims and the distnbution of funds to creditors

Further information will be provided to creditors in relation to these matters sn due course

Drssolution of the Company




66

67

68

69

610

71

72

If the Administrators consider a distnbution will be available to the unsecured creditors from
the assets realised, this will be distnbuted within the Administraton using one of the

mechanisms referred to above

Once this has been completed, and assuming that there are no further matters that need to
be dealt with in the Administration generally, a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with
the Registrar of Companies with the Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the
Company

The same notice would also be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the
Adrmiristrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distrnibution to its
unsecured creditors A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors
For the avoildance of doubt, based on information currently available we anticipate that there

will be a distnbution to creditors

In these circumstances, the Administrators’ appointment would end following the registration
of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Compulsory liquidation

If the Adminsstrators conclude that an exit into liquidation 1s appropriate so that further
investigations into the Company's affairs may be carned out (or indeed for any other reason},
an application to court may be made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead  If this 1s
appropriate, at this stage it 1s anticipated, but not mandatory, that the Administrators will
become the Liquidators in the subsequent figuidation

Pre-administration costs

Under the terms of an engagement letter dated 15 September 2015 to provide the advice
referred to in section 2 12 above (“the Advisory Engagement Letter”), dated 15 September
2015, the Company agreed that Rolings Qliver be paid an amount in respect of the value of
their time costs capped at £5,000 plus Value Added Tax ("VAT") and disbursements for their
work In preparing and delivering therr report to the Directors of the Company, dated 1 October
2015

Under the terms of an engagement letter dated 8 October 2015 ("the Administration
Engagement Letter”), t was agreed that the costs associated with assessing that
administration was the appropnate insolvency procedure and costs incurred in seeking the
appointment of Steve Butt and Mike Rollings as Administrators would be paid to Rollings Oliver
LLP as costs of the Administration under the provisions of R2 67A of the Insolvency Rules
1986 and subject to the agreement of either a Creditors’ Commitiee of the Creditors generally




It was further agreed, that any addiional expenses {e g solicitors, counsel and other

professional fees) would also be subject to agreement by in the same way

73 Rollings Oliver LLP's costs for the pre-administration period total £83,068 including the capped

fee of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements under the Advisory Engagement Letter referred to

at7 1 above A summary of time costs incurred and the value of that time is set out at Appendix

F

74 Pre-administration costs incurred by the Administrators and therr firm include time spent in

relation to the following activities

imitial email and telephone correspondence, and physical meetings with CTS and the
Directors to understand the nature of the Company's financial position and the
process to be followed to put the Company into the relevant insolvency process given
the nature of the Company’s business,

A review of the financial position of the Company and the production and delivery of

a report covering this and setting out the options available to the directors,

conference calls, meetings and email correspondence with the PRA and FCA to keep
them appraised on the status of the Company and to seek their input in relation to the

proposed application for Administration,

engaging and corresponding with the Company’s solicitors, EC3\Legal LLP, and
members of Erskine Chambers, in respect of the provision of legal advice pertaining
to the Company’s solvency In particular, to assist in determining that administration
was the most appropnate process for the Company and coilating and scheduling

information to assist in the preparation of the apphcation to Court,

preparation of a witness statement for the proposed Administrators to provide
additional information in relation to the suitability of making such an order and the
Objective that may be achievable and assisting the directors in consideration of their

own witness statement and the basis of the application,

reviewing documentation provided by CTS n relation to the position of creditors and
debtors, and to the funds and assets held by the Company, in consideration of a
strategy for how they could be recovered expeditiously following the making of the
Order, and,

attendance at Court for the administration application hearing

75 All of the activities referred to above and the resulting time recorded were necessanly incurred

in order to obtain the Order and place the Company into Administration




76

77

78

79

710

711

The Directors instructed EC3\Legal LLP to act on behalf of the Company in relation to the
application for the Order As part of this assistance, EC3\Legal LLP retained the services of
Peter Arden QC, assisted by Andrew Blake, of Erskine Chambers {("Counsel") to prepare and

present the Company’s apphication for the Order

The Order which was made by Mr Justice Nugee provided for the legal fees and cosis
{(including Counsel) and accountancy costs (Rollings Oliver) to be paid as an expense of the
Administration

Pre-Administration fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators (excluding VAT)
are as follows

Costs charged: Disbursements Amount unpaidé

Charged by Services provided :

(&) () 3}

Pre-adrmnistration fees -
Rollings Ohver LLP Aduisory Engagement Letter 5,000 00 18 60 5,018 60
{as detarled above)
Pre-admirnsiration fees -
Rollings Ohver LLP Adrmimstration Engagement 78,067 50 170 15 78,237 65
Letter {as detailed abovs)

Analysts and provision of
information to support 47,534 33 2,655 00 50,189 33
application to Court

Charles Taylor Services
Limited

Legal advice and assistance

EC3\Legal LLP tn seeking Court Order

25,916 50 Nit 25,9816 50

Legal adwice and
Erskine Chambers representation in Court 19,540 00 Nil 19,540 00
heaning

For the avoidance of doubt, no payments have been made in relation to any of these pre-
Administration fees

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 15 subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators' Proposals  This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee
("*Committee”) If one 1s appomnted, or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors where
there 1s no Committee

In addition to this, given the interest that has been expressed by some creditors in acting on

a Committee, we anticipate that a Committee will be formed and would welcome this



81

82

a3

84

85

86

91

Administrators' remuneration

As Administrators, under the prowvisions of R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we are
required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose to undertake in the
Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred In dealing
with the Company's affairs, prior to determiming the basis upon which our remuneration wilt be
fixed

in addition to this, where Administrators seek to pass a resolution to agree the basis of therr
remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, an estimate of their fees outhining the time and estimated
costs of the work to be done must also be provided

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the ime properly
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company Our fees estmate and
details of the work we propose to undertake can be found in Appendix E to this report Please
note that that in this case and considering the stage of the Administration and the run-off
process this estimate covers the pencd ending 3 May 2016 only and f we consider the
estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are obliged to seek further approval
for any increase \n our remuneration We will also need to provide further fees estimates for
subsequent periods

As set out in 7 10 above, given the interest that has been expressed by some creditors in
acting on a Committee, we anticipate that a Committee will be formed and would welcome
this

The fees estimate provides details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval
to the basis of our remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 1¢ of this report

| will provide updates on the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during
this case with my progress reports In due course

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ fees 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from htip //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/requlation-and-guidance/gquides-

tofees M you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact
medre@rollingsoliver com

Estimated Outcome and Dividend Prospects for Creditors

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 15 January 2016 with explanatory notes
1s attached as Appendix G




92

93

94

895

96

10

101

102

Additional realisations of cash at bank have been made since the estimated outcome
statement was compiled, but as these sums do not matenally affect the calculations involved,
the estimate has not been amended to reflect this

Secured creditors

There I1s no registered secunty giving charges over the assets of the Company Consequently,
the provisions of S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will not apply

Preferential creditors

The Company had no remaining employees at the date of our appointment, nor 1s there
believed to be any outstanding employee habiliies As such, it 1s understood that the Company

has no preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, the Administrators anticipate reahsing sufficient assets to enable
a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

However, given the uncertainty surrounding the value of realisations made from debtors of the
Company, in particufar the unsupported debtors, the Administrators are not in a position to
determine the value of any unsecured dividend Creditors will be provided with guidance on

the proposed dividend process and hikely return in due course

Proposals

it 1s proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affars of the Company n

order to achieve the objective of the Administration In the circumstanceas it 1s proposed that

The Administrators will appoint a run-off agent (be that CTS or some other comparable
organsation) to assist in the run-off of the Company under scope and terms which will be of
assistance to the Administration process and represent value for the Company and creditors

generally,

The Administrators shall, in conjunction with the run-off agent realise the Company's assets
as soon as IS reasonably practical and wind up the Company in the best interests of the

creditors whilst continuing to laise with the appropnate authonties and regulatory bodies,




103

104

105

106

107

108

109

1010

The Administrators shall be authorised to take such legal action and to make application to
Court for directions and otherwise as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the

Purposes,

The Administrators shall keep the funds held by the Company in such currencies as they deem
appropriate,

The Administrators shall appoint and instruct such other professional advisers as they deem
appropnate for the purposes of assisting them in achieving the Purposes of the Administration
This may include, but not be Imited to, run-off agents and legal advisers in the UK and other

relevant junsdictions, forensic accountants, actuanes and lax advisers

If, having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrators think that there are
sufficient funds available, they shall seek approval from the PRA and, should one be
appointed, the Creditors’ Commuttee, of their proposed distnbution mechamsm and plan
which may consist of one of the following,

+» A Scheme,
e A Company Voluntary Arrangement under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or
« A court sanctioned distribution mechanism

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of theiwr powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient
to achieve the Purposes

The exit route used by the Administrators shall be either of the following without further
recourse to clients or creditors

* If there are no outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a iquidation and If
the Adminisiration objectives have been met, the Administrators shall file the
approprate notices at Companies House and notify creditors and clients accordingly,
to formally conclude the Administration and move the Company to dissolution, or,

« to petition the court for a Compulsory Winding Up (Liguidation) of the Caompany and
to appoint the Administrators as Liquidators

In the event that Compulsory Winding Up 1s the most appropriate exit route from Administration
and the Administrators are appainted as Liquidators, any action taken by the Liguidators may
be taken by them individually or together

If the Administrators consider it necessary to extend the penod of the Administration, they will
seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension Creditors may




1011

1012

1013

1014

1015

1016

1017

consent to an extension for a perniod of up to one year and the Court can order that the
Admunistrators' term of office be extended for a specified penod determined by it

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Committes is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrators’' remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Administration

The Administrators will ensure regular meetings of and/or reports to be 1ssued to any Creditors’

Committee that 1s formed in a manner agreed with such a Creditors’ Committee
Remuneration, other amounts payable to the Admuristrators and therr release

In addition to the matters referred to elsewhere in section 8, the following matters relating to
the Administrators’ remuneration, when this should be drawn and the basis of certain of their
disbursements will need to be agreed separaiely from the mamn proposals These are as set
out below

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following

bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them
* as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

= by reference to ime properly spent by the Administrators and their staff managing the

Adrministration, or
= as aset amount

In this case, the Administrators are seeking the approval of the basis of their remuneration as

follows

» by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in

attending to matters ansing in the Administration

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9, 1ssued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Administrators be authonsed to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm's published tanff
Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found in Appendix E

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appainted, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Administrators
think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors (other than via the prescribed part}, approval will be sought from the




secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

1018 The Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs as

expenses of the Administration detailed in Section 7 above

1019  The Administrators will be discharged from hability under Regulation 15 and paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 mmediately following therr appointment ceasing to
have effect or at such other ime as specified by the Court

11 Next Report

111 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration and I will report to you again at this tme

12 Meeting of Creditors

121 An imitial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the Administrators’
proposals The meeting will be held on 10 February 2016 at 11 00am (GMT) at the offices of
Cooley (UK) LLP, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS, UK

122 Further information on the meeling 1s contained in the letter accompanying this report

Yours faithfully
For The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited

eve Butt
Joint Administrator

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt were appointed as Joint Administrators of The Mediterranean Insurance &
Reinsurance Company Limited by order of the High Court on 4 December 2015

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal hatulity

Michael Dawnd Rollings and Steven Edward Butt are licensed to act in the UK as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited 1s authensed by the Prudential Regulation Authonty and regulated
by the Prudential Regulation Authonty and the Financial Conduct Authonty, reference number 202239 The Company Number s
01395873 and the registered office 1s 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY




Appendix A

Receipts and payments for the period 4 December 2015 to 22 January 2016

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at Bank 1,143,955 37
1,143,955 37

PAYMENTS
000
Balance In Hand 1,143,955.37

1,143,955,37




Appendix B

Summary of the Directors' statement of affairs of the Company as at 4 December 2015

Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge.
Assets subject to floating charge
Uncharged assets:
Cash at Bank 1,530,320 00 1,503,156 00
Supported debtors 3,513,587 00 1,480,176 00
Unsupported debtors 6,343,216 00 Uncertain
Other debtors 14,055 00 Uncertain
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 2,983,332 00




Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carned from Page A) 2,983,332 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 2,983,332 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
2,983,332 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 2,983,332 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 2,983,332 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 2,983,332 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Claims outstanding (gross) 1,418,000 00
Provision for exceptional run-off costs
Creditors -reinsurance operations 2,880,092 00
Other creditors incl tax/social secunty
Accruals and deferred income
Current expenses
4,575,609 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

(1,592,277 00)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

(1,592,277 00)

NIL

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(1,692,277 00)




gl LLO‘L eisAejely ‘uenge * | 4 000.8 ‘BXOPISW ueler ‘xa|dwoD yed [eIDUBUILY ‘¢ 3I0Ig ‘b1 |9AS1 eisAeiely ‘PI] INjeXNRISY UBISY 91vD
euAg 'shosewe] 8/16
89 82 ‘ealy Se||iA WIBSe] GT '19aNg INosuey Zake4 yazzep |v '‘Buip|ing suisy uoiun qely AS -ANYJIWOD IONVHENSNISE NOINN avdy Sivd
£€ 606'S Q30 ADNYHNSNITH NOINN vy vivO
€v Z6Z'8L uoueqa ‘Inxdg ‘0906 X008 O d 1BUISI] [BAUSY NS 189)1S peleepy T00d IONVHNSNITH gy eLvD
1dABg
Ll 69'E ‘VLLLE oD ‘122 ealy siodolaH ‘eans melsys| peyeey ‘buipiing o) suj ISy gedy OV Auedwos soueinsu| JSI qery oLvD
uepJor
85 LE0'C ‘UBlLIWY §OZIZE6 'BalY IUBSIDWYS [V 1991S YB(INPQY [ eiuey uaany ‘zg buiping ANYJINOD SH3IYNSSY vy Z0vD
¥ 910'€2 MM 'dAY WZD3 ‘uopuo 'sienbg saiysuoreq QL Q3 LINIMT JNOYD NOV XOovO
ov i22'Le UeJ| 'Ysiy ‘anuaAy ueseioyy '1eang IYjiuey O oN ANVAWOD JONVHNSNITSE NIWY 10vD
$6 0 auvi ZNYITY SOvD
96 GvL'y LIVHISTISIAONIILAY ZNVITV HOvD
¥z £€2°L s9)elIlg gely pajun 1geyq nay v51Gy ‘19ans epleN v ‘ealy sediueg ‘1emo] equieps [V Auedwo) soueiNsu| [eucliEN EQUIBAA IV 0]1)'40)
sajelwg
90 806°2 qely pslun ‘'eqnd 92Z0L ® ¢19p1 'edly eneq ‘peoy pnoyles) [y ‘Buip|ing jepH v soueinsu| jeuonep Jbeg ry VO
16 199'gZ uBwQO ‘0t eqeyly ‘G081 X080 d ANYAWOD FONVHNSNI 4T1ND YNIAYW TV AOVO
12 &4 4! IUBIEM IV PEYBIN| IV rovo
¥6 ZS5'c 1dAB3 'osien) ‘1eang [IN-[3 JSeM §1 Auedwo?) asueInsu| yeysd v 10Y9
sajenws
Z. £99'cs qeiy pajun 'Igeyq nqy '2Z0€ X0g O d 'peoy nodity ‘Buipjing aouBINSU| BIYY Uy Auedwon aourInNsU| BIUY U [ Hov)
89 0Lp'2 eiqely ipneg ‘Z1Lg1l ypeAily ‘6E6 X089 O d eiqely ipneg 0D SNI YITHY TV 20v0
8€ 99E'8¥ lemny ‘2101 1Bjes ‘2081 Xo8 O d "1984s Ieger-|y pswyy HeMny M v S 00 ssueInsU| BIR|YY v 20v0
Aojlte ) ueiunss|ied
LZ 0£9'LY ‘yejlewey '££6) BBlY UNOASEW |y '19aag IueqqeD) JeziN ‘2| Buipping dnougy su) eiajyy (oIv) dnoig) sauelnsu)| e1g|yy aovo
S0 L ()3 LINIT IDONYHNSNI SYIOY 60vV2
L6 LOZ euabiN ‘'sobe ‘'59/Z1L 9 W d ‘eulep 9 Siooy ¥|-Z) '9SNOH SoueINSUIsy (VIM3DIN) IDONVHENSNITY NYIIELY aovD
06 S66'6E1 00200 ‘edUR|qeSEY) ‘J9SSNOA ARINOW PJBASINOg £F (02D0HOW) IONVHNSNITH NVIIHSY yOvO
04 3H vidv EOvOd
18 vLL'8L sajesws gely pajiun ‘Igeyqg nqy ‘68 x0g Od 00 SNITVYNOILYN I8vYHA NgY LOVYD
3 SSaIppY aweN Koy

slo)pai) jo Aewwng




uoueqge ‘Jnieg

L2 961 = Usyelysy .NF L9LXog QO d .v_mr:m_z fv-eady Whasnpy leucneN .«wm.:m Sino4 | € S18)04g AJUBINSUIRY {BJ3UID) 'F [EIDWWOD 3000
0z 0 aLl1 02 IDNVHNSNI INYNOFTOD aoond
Mn 119
Zo L6L'8L GLIW WUSY ‘BUOISPIBY ‘19911 BUOLS JOMOT ‘9SNOH JU8) 'UOISIAIQ SJURINSUIGY S|@ssmnig ANVJWOD ONYHNSNITY YNOID Y020
zle (v} @3LIWM TTFLSNVYATHD 80090
6Z L'l uooJawen) ‘ejenog ‘wemq npany ‘L SODURINSSY SBUBYYD S0DD
6 va.o_. m:U_DEMNOS_ .OJUEENNO_\‘ .ou:QNE ,mw._mﬁcm e ouc__uw _m-mNO mN:thE_ apeny m:UEENNO_\c _\chU .vOUO
€€ 2TT'Z euably Jably ‘obnH J0IA pieasinog vz 311TYNLAW 330 3TYNOILLYN 3SSIVD Z022
20611'04 uoueqaT ‘Inueg ‘YsYRIYSY '082/-91 %08 O d ‘stieqe) Buiping ¥NS IONVYHNSSYIH 30 FTVHLINTID ISSIVD 102D
06 985'91 euabiy ‘00091 Jebly ‘peinop sysnopig any gy HVYVvD 0029
€08 SNI 3LYOSdOHSIg 9099
ZLE ari{n) 02 SNIvIILIvE 4082
(z8 ¥99'9) OD IONVHNSNIZY 1839 3095
66 8L SNI INIYYN NOITHOS 2 HSILINS aoad
Ll gzy ueJ| 'UBIYS] 'JGLBL SNUBAY BOILJY Z/ ‘UBJ| JO BOUBINSU| [BHUBD NVHI IZ9HVYIA HIWIE 2099
00 90£'€L UBJ| ‘UBJYD] ‘£OEY - GGLIL X089 O d '9AY Iwsjed id 0L ON 02 IONVHNSNI NvHI HIWIg 808D
8y i 171 ANVJWOD IONVHNSNI ISI0TVE 508D
6% 42 a3aLinm (i) va 092
8Z £ST'EV) eisAejey ‘uenqgeT) ¢10/8 ‘ueminyasiad yeAe|ip LEYOB X089 O d ‘eseyeg uejer VISAVIVIN- 02 3ONVHNSNITY 1S3 9 1080
L2 9€9 eisiung 'siuny 0801 '¢8¥ ON d g ‘087 np sabiag sa37 ‘acuejsucy) sp oe np any (SNI DINYISIX3)SNI3Y LS 39 0089
G6 L£8'8 1HOdSNYHL NOILVIAY ININVYIN VXV HIVD
SZ 18P VITVLLA INOIZVHNIISSY rivo
6L ¥EL 17 09 SNI SV3S NvVIgvHY Vo
ZZ 668G (Ds8) dNOXUS AONVYHNSNI vy HIYD
00 £6¢€ HIMNITHOS ANVYTIOH WYQYILSWY 318 %0
£6 952'¢l a1 (Mn) 3doxn3 oI 41D
86 9vL'ElL 41102 ADNVHNSNI LNI ZNVITTY E]R%e)
6L LL QL7 IDNYHNSNI TVHINTD VXV awd
00 LGE gisiun j .m_:_._.._. 2001 .m_:mu::m_\,_ Spany G| :S_(v PEY 9l|laniny S8JURINsSsy VivD
98 ¥02 BISIUNS ‘SiUN] ZOOL 'aunsaled 8p any 9 YVISIHHOVYN STONVHNSSY 61VD
3 sSalppy awepN Koy




08¢s ALl 0D SNI NYOIHIWY B HSITONI 8030
v 26¥ MONY THYLS ONN NASIE 2030
9 108 1dABT ‘ezio) 'L 1£Z) BalY YO '19ans YepesSsow ‘G Buipiing 8snoH asueinsu| ipneg uendABy ¢03D
88 266'0¢ ANYSWOD ONYEHNSNITY NYILAADI ¥030
100 eAusy| ‘IQOJIBN ‘aAu( 8pIsIany 86 ‘9SnoH aYy3 JONVHNSNITY vOIlddY 1Svd 2030
ot 62 11 CD SNIYVLS 319v3 L0030
¥€ 90l Aowin] ‘Inquels| ‘eAnfinsa] 29EpE '/G-E ON ISOppeD 8AiIAsSe] ' § ¥ | sueinseay W {SNYYNSY3IY ITTIW} 100d 02 3 0030
09 St YHVYSO QL7100 SNI Wed vAmOd 1040
L0 INIEVYIN 2 3414 IvNLOW IHDIIVA 9040
sojelw]
Ji g d i gely pajiury leqn( ‘1 E8JY 1eqng] ing 18348 BYIBW PNO ‘1L g 20)g - 18MO] JIng gouBINSUIaY F @0uUBINSU| JIWE[S| leqn S0QD
sajenwy
Z6 ¥E0°'L gely pajuun ‘iegng ‘ZZ0E ealy ena(] '‘peoy ebbiy |y ‘Butpjing 09 soueunsu) ieqng Auedwon asueinsu| leqnQ £0Q0D
LE TTB'EE JeleD ‘eyoq 'LZLL X089 O d ‘eary ewleN ‘peoy Bury 0 - 202 ( 2 s D) Auedwo) soueinsu| eyoQq £040
96 99¢ Jejep ‘eyoq ‘peoy Bury O ‘£6666 x08 O d SONYHNSSY MNvd YHOQ 20400
aG m¢o.—. uewd .N_. | 1BISny .NOO_‘ .mm..( MY .m:_n__sm 0 aduelnsuy) jejoyg >CNQEOO aojuelnsu| Jejoyqg 00Q0
L LLE'L ai1(dn) 02 3H NIDVHNILOD 1020
¥S LL0°L 3 IVANINILLNODSNVYH L INIDVANOD S00D
09 8t6 SIVONYHd SSV3IY 30 dWOD 000
LL Sty ANYJWOD FONVHNSNI YINOTIOD D020
09z QL7 (3N} 0D SNIVINO10D d02D
89 6¥Z'L OO SNI ANIHYN '8 314 YAOAIHD Q022
02 9l SSY.Q 3917138 FTYNOILYN JASSIVD NODD
GE 261°L N NV LNG 'uoyyBug ‘peoy uoiseld £91-191 v 39143AS 08D Wo220
00 08E°2! eusbiy - 8y [elusunuo) M0O2D
Lz vri'l SSYQ INNIINVHHILIGIN JINOVAWOD roJdo
LL9¢ JINVYHNSSVY.Q ISIVNYEIT IINOYJINGD 1002
89 OF SSY3d 30 INNIIJCHNIT FINOVYINOD H0OD
0Zgs 33d 371, SSV3Y 30 IINDVYINOD 9002
oL 1S D0d 0D SSVY NOINN IVIDH3INWWOD 40020
3 SS2IppY JwepN Koy




¥€ 620'S ANVAWOD ONYHNSNITE NYIHOM Z0MD
€9 £60'2 SHIMOHI SNI OO+HNLSVA WA LoD
68 ¥19°1 BIpU| ‘0Z0 00F requINy ‘B Aastaxoey | SepleyiiA JIS ‘ueaeyq Joxen | SHIMOHE IDNVHNSNIAY vaoa ar ooro
6G 9£/'66 ANVAWOD FDONYHNSNIFY DI #01D
¥Z £82'2 FHUOIVYONIS 0 dH0D ADNVUNSNI £01D
g0 | Q171 YIAONNYH 40 OO | ¥3LNI 2010
61 61 JONVHNSNI ANIYVIN ALINWIANI LOID
ol 18} aLl (n) 02 ADNVHNSNITL ¥NI 001D
66 /€8'8 ANVAWOD ALTVNSYD NOLSNOH 9oHD
og | A3LIN 3 LODTTIH SOHD
96 0¥E£'222 Auewwag) ‘JaaouueH £090€ ‘69 £0 L9X08 O d DY SONNHIHDISHIANOINY HIAONNYH 00HD
9Z G95°Z IDONVHENSNI TIVHAIND 5092
SE /81°9 ANVAWOD AINYHNSNI NYS Qoo
88 679t 02 FIDONVHNSNITY SV LvIHO 2099
¥z ¥es‘l (MN) IDNYHNSNITYH S3IMVYT LYIHD q099
Z< v9'801 Auewuagy ‘uj0y 02908 ‘qb edeipapy w IIvE0T1D NHIZNOM ONINYID 8099
oL L9 Qayv| l[e1ausn 2099
¥8 6¥1'C vdS INOIZYHNSISSY ITYHINTD 5099
£ 215’69 a1l (in) 1SSy ITYyANID 092
04 009 uoueqan J:h_wm .cm:ﬁ:c( .voomc_. X040 d S92IAJOG DOURINSUlIY [BIDUIYD €090
£y 0586 YIANI 40 4402 SNI TvHINID 109D
68 69L°t dl1 02 SNISY LN3AIDJV TVHINID 0092
1Z €6EC {(HOINAW) MONYH YNOMNYHAS VY042
4 & INIEYN 2 3914 IrNd 6040
LLG2L'L @ouBl4 ‘'sued 600G. '@2udn0ld 8p eny g¥ oy vs4d 204D
(21 £9) MN ‘H10 13S ‘uopuoT ‘Jeans uolun 08 L-P91L ‘@SNOH UojUI (| | ‘Seusiy of) ALl 02 IONVYHNSNIAY NODTVYH ¥042
€2 06’91 Aojin] ‘[nquess| ‘@Ajinse | Z9CPE ‘G- ON iseppe) aAnjIAsa) ‘ § v | sueinseay I[N {(NNO2)100d 3DONVHNSNIZY HIv 4 £040
£8 96E'61E Aoxun ‘Inquess| ‘BAIASS L JGEPE ‘ZG-Cf ON ISappeD 8AINIASa] ‘' § v 1 suelnseay i 100d IONVHNSNITY H 1V 0042
¥8 12 4117 02 SNI TVHINID SS30X3 V03D
0€ LSS SAAOT/SVYLIND3 6030
3 SSAIppY aweN Aoy




85 68Z°}

ADNVHNSNIFY av3N dOWD
a6 gzl palw asueInsu| ABjsulep O0WD
a0 686 ¥ony Jefungebpen NOWD
GE /806 FWINDISNIT 30 IINVHNSSY IT1INLNAW WOWD
L0 8ZE'0SL Auewues) ‘uayouniy Z0BOB '0Z €1 O UdBNSOd ‘201 aqessuibiuoy 0D FONVHNSNITYE HOINNW ronWod
ZE L Y MOISOW 0D
1Z LZL'88L 10AB] 'ez1n) 15 OQ ¥V v ANYAWOD IONVHNSNI HSIW 20WD
v. €691 Aaxun] ‘Inques| ‘aAINSa L JOEYE ‘/G-EF ON PeD 3ANjIASa) JONVYHNSYIH ITTIW F0WD
6¥ 192 eIqely IPnes 'LGrlL L UpeAry 'Z0EZ X08 O d ‘198415 JeUIERI v 'Jamo] oininy VSH ANYJWOD IONVHNSNI ITNOA3INW JOWD
S 0088l N 'dNZ SIND "WEBYNAA 19845 pUeMeN ‘8snoH aAclS ‘1ejuadie] Ang 0/ (8 33 9)aLTHSHVYW 60WD
GE 680'89 MN 'dNZ SND "'X8SST "Weulip 198S PeIMEN '@sSnoH aa0iD) A3LINIMA HSYYN O0W0
89 Z9E'E MN *4rs WeD3 ‘uopuo’ 19aas yaunysuad 0} 017 SH3XMOH8 IONVHNSNI LIXNHVYIN 90ND
GZ Lee AL702 SNI TYNOILYNYHILN| 13MHvYN SOWD
SEELO'L UBWIA ‘BBUBS ‘$RZZ 191G 11agnz Iy ‘Buip|ing 09 suj uawaA qauep Auedworn ssueinsuy| USLIBA QaJEW SOND
£e ¥i8 3 NYISAYIVYIA LOWD
1088P'F AvHY39 3IH TVNOILYN NYISAVIVIN ol1]'0)
T Q2 SNI JWILIYVYIN TTNH ANY NOGQNOT HOTD
o¥ 0 FONVHNSNI TIVYHNIQVYIT 90710
a0 zZez YITvLLa 208 ITWIZHdOSNOD V1 4010
18 0L vS 3AHOONOD V1 3070
09 v Sldvd 30 SSV S3Ad NOINNT aoio
¥Z St Sldvd 34 SSY S3A NOINN Yoo
056 030 SNI SVYISHIAD ¥ NOANOT 6010
90 061 '6S SHIALIHMEIANN SAAOTT 20712
LS 1LSE BIsiun] ‘swn] €501 '2e| np 1a6i1ag sa7 ‘essauyson oeq eny ‘leq 13 signawi| NIISINNL GAOTT 010
16 LOV'E edouBl{ ‘Z X0pes sueW 27 6L0Z. 'UOAQ elpuexa)y pieaeinog ¢t SSVY SNYW NAa S313NLNw s3I €010
+0 9 07 SOUBINSU| SJ9pEeaT] Zo1D
v, 62 IASIVONYHd NOINNTE V1 1010
FA %) 4 OdNVYS HYA NINIYNIMSIN YOMO
LE9LLLE yemny 1ejes gooel ‘694 X089 O d ANVYAINOD FONYHNSNI LIYANA £0MO
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy




80 9S0'ElL A17 YAYS 02 JONVHNSNITY LOHD
sajeaw 3 qely payun ._._mE_mcv._
L 8LTE IV SEY ‘9005 BaJy [98UdEN |V 19aNS eeZar |y ‘Buiping suf BN YewIeyyy SEHOD JONVYHNSNI TYNOILYN HYWIVHN TV Svd 0042
DQ l 90UBINSSY 813I10U04 3JllJeAlosald 60dD
€561 {3IN) xeA elolyod 8040
91 809'% BUIYD JO 07 3UBINSU) §,91doad 204D
0t ¢ OUBJINSSY |JBdd a0dD
69 vSL 09 SSY IWILNIANHd 50d3
61 ¥yl SNI WIDNIAQY r0dD
€56 A3LINIT SONVYHNSNI NYINLYOd £0dD
LS ¥l (NOANOT DI18Nd.SSV XINIOHd 10dD
6L 192 VISINOONI YSVI ISNYHNSY L d 00d2
6. tP9 (eaioy)su| Jepy @ 2414 [EUBLO 2000
¥t GZ¢ P17 00 Su| Buuep UERDD 9002
62 £25'0C AL SNI NOINM SY3SHIAD 5000
9z ¥l a1 340-NNY 02 SNI NOIHO 002
¥E GZ¢ aL1 02 SNI ANINYIW NV3ID0 Z002
G9 662 UBpJOr ‘gL L1 L UBWIWY 'E8EGZE XO8 O d 'UBWWY O ‘MY uig pileyy uiesnyly jeqep 02 SNI SISVO 0002
09 e‘mm.m ajueinsu] JNYUSJUIAA YIAMION YOND
02 2.8 J9YJISIDA mEmEmm:( LIBISPION BOND
66 049 VINIDIN JHOD SNI LYN - ODIN 80ND
£8 08E'} 0D JURINSUIDY MBN LOND
1Z¢ 02 SNI INIHYW 2 14 NOddIN 90ND
£8 68Z'0 UBWIO ‘ZL L lemny ‘WnInD ‘2067 '£99Z ABM 1 1|4 8SNOH BJIEM |V uewyq ' 09 SdUBINSSY BIPU| Map SOND
L0 L Nemny ‘2Z0Ct 1BIBS ‘6rL L7 Baly bueysg v 1994S IN0S v Jamo] yeAuel| (remny{) 09 8ouBINSU| INJENE] [BUCHEN POND
eluezue |
9 802 .Em_mmw 53 1eQ .Y...wNm XxXg0d .Ewm_mm s3ieqg 7t .mm_._OI FIUBINSU| SNUDAY BIOWES eluezue] jo >:mnEoO 20uRINSU} |BUCIEN EOND
12 10E'1) WAB3 ‘ezin 15 oA ¥ b 1dAS93 40 02 IDNYHNSNI TIYNOILYN LOND
LL09¥' v (uonepinbr1)ay '8 SNI IVL MOW HOWD
G0 008'/81 (jood Jie4) IONVHNSYIS ITHIW DOWD
3 SSAIpPY auweN Aoy




£ 980'8Y euabiy ‘siably 00091 ‘unowiy uag ‘MIel /81 nn__ a9 Y3IY 13 IONVHNSSY VIHIOTV LSNd.L 1401 Be)
ueder
$Z 1Z0'9 ‘'0ANOL '19Z BQIYD Iys-eqiyD ‘ny-eweyyy ssexeN +-| ‘Buipiing ofiey ool Leynyepn L7 0D SNI 3did ® INIEVYIN OIMOL Z0LD
082 Q3JLINIT WOD3INIL 1012
66 ¥.9'2 eigesy Ipneg ‘sGiL 1 pediy ‘9pz0g X0d O d adueInss| JlwWe|s| [ojexe ) 0012
LV LEE'S AINI QdvOg3-H01S 00sS2
96 8lLZ'e FONVHNSNI ANIHYIW 7 FHI4 STNYd LS 4080
SL 16S'Y 3Q 3ASIVONYHd SWANONY 313100S 008D
90 9s2 VdS SSVIQ3ITVAVYN O0S NQOSO
9% 1L 07d STINVHNSNI MN VIANYAS WO0SsO
08 vi2'e SNI WHO 2 NOILVIAY IHOJVONIS 7080
/£ 659 VS STONVHNSSVY.Q 3131008 vND3S A0SO
bl 16868 FONVHNSSY3IY "40JS roso
96 P (>N) SNI TYH3NIO NV IHIZLIMS 1082
ac £Z8'v 1dABg ‘ezioy ‘o L LZ X08 O d ‘BZI0) USSSSAPUBYOW-IT 1S ISION [SWEY PBWEYOW LE Aueduwion 2auRunsu| [BuUBY) ZONg 4059
17 HvYis ao0sod
6€ 4 QL7 OO0 SNI IMvHd IHIHIS 2082
A4 Wi YWY dNOYD YWIHOS 6080
Zl 258'6Y BIsiung ‘siung €201 '6Z X089 O d ‘Nsejdiuoy ‘enusay ueder zZi SSV3IY 30 INNIISINNL 3131008 L0SD
88 Sev'661 sejelwg qely payun ‘yelieys ‘zes xog Od Auedwo?) saueinsu| yelieys 508D
1T 609 ucueqa INKSg ‘661991 192NS qeysyD penc ‘g v 3o0ljg £ J9jua) 00pag) YS 9oURINSSY Bllindeg 0SSO
1902 Qi1 00D SNINOM HSILLOOS £08D
80 £85't9 Aueuwnag ‘suboje) ‘02906 ‘g yedeipay wi ONNAIHIISHIAMONY HOIS 10SD
06 ¥¢£ 0D SNI'® ALTFHNS ONVININ 601D
6l +88 Al7 dH0D VINVHLSNY SNIFH 8040
vL812'S 017 (3LAWVISY dHOD LANVYIA SNIFH 208D
0G 8899/ FONVHNSNIZY TvAOH 9040
86 12¢'S SNI FONVITIVNNS 2 IVAQH SO
98 1 al1 MINI3ONVENSNI INOLSHIANY 040
TV QL7 O3 SNISINWVYHL H3AIM €0dD
3 sSsalppy SWeN Aoy




00'Z60'088' Buijeyo) sequgz 612
(00 £65'629) sjuaunsnipy uonen|easy 19N 10ZD
vE 6€2 dNOHD ADNVHNSNI HOIMNZ 002D
Z\ Zeg'L d¥0D NOINN NYILSTIM £OMD
G vhel 02 FONVHNSNI SSIMS MNHLYIINIM ZOMD
8l 9V6'Z MN YL LdI “AIoYNs ‘yoimsd| ‘jeang sieud Q3L SITTIM L0MD
O¥ 109'C) ANVANOD IONVHNSNI VEHYM 00MD
6. v9 SOHND3S 3A YIHNYJWOD TYSHIAINN #0ND
L8 98€ ANVAWOD IONVHNSNI TYSHIAINN £oNn9
99 060't VdS SSYIH I INVITVLI SNOINN zZon2
67 8Z7'88 MN ‘NV8 13 ‘UopuoT 183a4S [|oSuUel 69 QL1 SHIMOHE IDONVHNSNI 3 LINN Lond
€9 06¢'V SID-SONMNYIHIISHIANINY NOINN oond
26 LY P IYNOILYNEILNI WMOIMNIHL 95010
19 v0L°L HIAHDISHIANONY YOILNVILYSNYHL 401D
LE BG9 {ONYTTIOH) ¥dS YOILNYILYSNVYHL 3019
rANA A D HINTOIM £ UVVYNITIOL qoLo
78 29V {OAMOL) SNI OAMOL 2010
v 1 al1 (3n) 02 IDNVHNSNIFY VOL 8010
6L 9€€'L Q11 0D IDNVHNSNITH AHOLDIA IHL Y010
Z8 88¢ dll 02 SNIVAON Yyy3L 6010
81 80¢€'9 SNI TYNOILYNHILNI VIILIVE-OAHL 2010
20 L£G'ELL uelyeq ‘eweuep ‘Zo00L xog O d JONVHNSNI TYNOILYNYILNI 1SNYL G012
3 SSalppy ouIeN >wv__




£6 §67 05 0Z¥'6Y 0o [94 000 srs 0L 05 0% SINOY 0L
TL 19T 00 0SE'C -3 4% o000 (4] 009 e STy JO US| ReY
89 122 00 §5E 091 coQ ort 000 ozZo siqeQjoog £0€
L4 SEE 00 0Ly ovi 000 080 000 080 £1055y Bupnsu) ‘Bupnoeg Buijpuep| ZOE
9 482 00SIST 086 000 o0zl 000 [1.: 4 $1955Y JO VONRRIRIY  00F
6 ZEE 00 169'L oLtz 000 org oLy o0 oL suojjethiteau]
¥iBLE QG TL 061 ooo 0ED 050 aL 4 RI0130.1] Yip sBUnsoy  GOZ
O 282 cozey L 0cs 0 [+ 4] 0ZE 00 wopm Aoelnsesul €07
00 0SE 00 0r! or 0 0o e or o 900 sueday ¥aao 10z
2. BEE 0SS IOES 0861 000 CED 080 a&8 suonaBasasu) 00Z
Lr POZ 00 CYe'E (-4 13 000 oL Lk oLo 0l HoupMd
05 16¢ 05 6L o 000 (Higd) oo oL SIONPRIT pRIndesu 60§
00 081 00 $6 050 000 050 we [4+]] stunson 10§
00 081 00 8€ 0Z ¢ 000 0zo ooe 000 BWIBID SIOUPRID 206
Z8 202 050t ¢ 06 L1 00 oo il 000 [+ 1] SIOUPRID 005
Q0 ose 00 §10°} |1 14 w0 ogo 062 0o suvy ypPdg ese)
00 0SE coSLoL [+ 14 oo coo (L% 4 [[e1s] synedg ose) 009
¥ 50E 08 LZ8'EC Or 60} 000 as 6y 00 ¥ 06 SC Bujsue|d § UoRLLU WY
g6 92y 0S9ire 0eg 000 000 113 oL ¥ FRPRLIJ QPIM UOSIRN ZT0L
18 1£2 006891 @L 000 OLE ose 0G0 Bununoooy eses git
1068 058192 L 2 1] 0EL of o oLy eauddued Aols 801
L0 SEC oserae 08 9¢ 000 0l 12 088 oLl Bunsoday Aoines Lol
gL s2C 05 6ZZ'r [+ 1348 000 oLe 0oc [+:3] Sujuueyg 9seD  SOL
00 061 40 668 AT 00Q (¥4 oo [+]+]+] wouslvuey o5e  ¥0I
00 05t 00 565 0l 000 0G0 LY 0co uoneuuaj puncibioeg €01
£F e [ Y3 4 004 [He]] 052 GLO ogt weunuoddy  zol
8E 182 00 8EZ | vy 009 ez pse ozt dn leg aanansuppy 101
FAR-7i% 05 9EZ 6 09 +2 000 Gl P oL oS EL Builugld § UCHELSIAIPY 001
(3) sivy HmS poddng S|IO|8Ra}0.1

AunoH slnisry {3) im0 swyy WNOH oL T SUTTISFY JOJURE IR0 seBruwpy Jupnd UDRIUNG WO §O ORI SRR

9 xipuaddy

910z Alenuer G| 0) GLOZ J0qWadaQq ¢ wodj poliad ay) 40} sishjeue awi]




10) pajUn0Jde ase saNigel| xe} Juawjwodde-)sod {jg Buunsus puB SLUNar JUBAS[a] JO LUOISSILUGNS
SLUO)SNY) @ NUAASY WH WOL/0) SUCIHeaIUNLLWOS Jusnbesqns pue LuoIJEIYoU eIl

uoisod xe} s Auedwon ay) o) Buneles Guusyiel uoneuwoyu fen) xe] luswjuioddy 1504 ZLl

SNy (JUSWPUIWR) AJUBN|OSU) Y LM SIUBRIOIIR Ul SSIELLISS ©3) SIOJEISIUILPY JUIOr 8y Jo uoneledald sug LLL
s5810014 U1 MOAA JO SISA[euy

$BjI4 JO SMANaY Jauped pue Jojoai] maney 601

Aessaossu paleap se ssaud [euoiyippe pue 3)laZes) UOPUST U SUSWasIiyanpy savedwon Aones 801

HNoN pue saedwo) Jo Jensibay ayy e Buly ‘sioupa1o 03 wodal ssalbosd Aiojneys Buuedasd pue Buigeiq
Bunesw sioppaso jeniu ey 10 awoono sy BuipieBa) sio)pasd 0] poday
uonensiuiupe ay) jo asodind Alommiels ay) Bunaiyoe i) sjesodod | suojeljsiunupy o ay) Jo ucneledaid

sauedwo) jo sensibay ay) yum Buny pue suieyy JO JUBWRIELS JO MBKeY Buiyoday Ailojniels 01
Spu02al (W3)sAs jawabeueus ases EWaU} §d| Suipuswe pue Bulueey
puog Alojnjels SI0JRIISIUILIDY JUIOr JO MBINAU JIpOLS|  SPI020Y JO 8UBUIIUIBK =] 8

sasodind uonESILILPE aA3IYDER 0) AESSadaU SHSE) aunny jo Buluuelg

ABayens pue Buiuue)d aimny 'eseO JO SNJBS SSNOSIP O) YeIs SIOeNSIUIPY Yyiw sBuijaaw teinbay

ajeudcudde sue ABejeis pue ssaoaud aunsua 0} sioskpe [B6a) Yim uaneynsuoa Buiofup

sasodind uonensinwpe avayoe o} ABajens Jo vonejuawnaep BunBuo pue ucienuuoy (e Buue|d asen S0l

s)yse) ajeudaudde o) paubisse yels sjeudoidde ainsua 0] SWRANSHIOM SSED JO MINIY

sajepdn snie)s pue siIsI¥o8y)

sainpasoud Juawabeuew aseo [pwain ypm BuiAidwon uewabeueyy esen 0L

9DRIOIS pUB SPJCIA) JIUCUII9(D JO [EAILIID) SPIODB) pUB SH00Q AUBIWIOD JO LOIEDO| Ajjuap)

sauiBua yaess Vpaa Aued pig pue asnoH saiuedwon woy sbuily pue SIUNCIIE JO [RABLISY

s|iejep Joygsp ‘esueinsul o) Buijela! UDjEULICIUI ‘YUBY JB YSED/S]2SSE JO S|IBI3p ‘SIEYE JO JUSWBS

J} sjunoosse wawebeuew "sjelap Jjoypasa Buipnjoul ‘paiaidwos aq o) Buinoda pue Buiy Alojnjels eqeus o) uoleulolul BNl jo Buusyien uoneuuou) punaibyoeg €0l
V24 PUB yd 'WneD ‘siolpang ‘siepoyaieys ‘siojipaud 'saiuedwod Jo ensiboy ay) 0) SuoIeyIiou feni)| wawjuioddy Z0L

UOIELLIGJUI JoJipald [Risuab apraid o} repod gam dn Buijas 1opisucy)

4BIS 13y} pue siojeasuupy oY) Aq paunau swn BuisAjeue pue Buipiosay

600z vonenbey smeuonoeld Auanosu| Yim SOUBDIOIIE Ul UCISSIWGNS PUE LCIBINDED PuUOq AIOINIE]S ,SIORNSILILPY Juior
SISIPOIYS UONRISPISUOY [Bd1y)e pue Buuapune| ASUowWw 1Ue JO MaIa) 21pouad| Buluueld § uonensiulupy 0oL

Gujuueld pue vogensuwpy

SAnELIEN uopdudsag; apo sishjeuy

slojeljsiulwpy ay} Aq ‘uayenapun aq o) pajediaue pue ‘uaeuspun saniAoe o) apinb aaneueN

a xjpuaddy




xe) uonesodiod pue | A usunuiodde aud jo monoy xe} juswiuioddy aid oLs

osue Aew ey} senss sehopdwa Aue yim Buieap pue saakcjdwae Jeuua} jo snie)s Bunjoayn seafoidw3 805

39]JILUWOD SICHPaID JG} BUIly AIDJME)S JO uone|dwo]

(siepew Aoinje)s pue ABejens eses ‘sbBuipeeoscud [ebe| ‘suoinjosa) ee)) sleudaidde se aliwwWod sioNpau) Jo Erudde Bunoes
Buipoda) Juanbasqns pue sbunesw asIIWIWOS SI0NPRID 1B FIUBPUS)Y

{peimodde sanuuwoa p) sBuilssw aalWWOS SI0YpasD) Joy uoneredeaud pue Guiuuelq 89)IWWOD) SIONpaLD 505

[ sioypaio jo SSE[3 BUO D)8 BJUBINSUIBI] SWIBD J03IpaIS JO uoedpnipy

walsAs §4| ouo BuibBo| 'swie|2 JONPAU JO MBIy

suoydsja) ‘frewa'ysod AQ sioypad woy sausnb a0y pe ywm uosiel| Buiobu

suwuoy Bunon ‘sueysibal souepus)ie ‘sepuabe ‘Bunasul SI0NPSID [BRIU I0) SuBWINSOp Jo uonesedald sI0)IpaID 00$

sJoypai)

sjuatiennbal uonenbal

V74 pue yid 01 eauasaype Bupniou spouad Aoyme)s uiyim uone|siBal pue uonenba uensias |l yiw aouerdwod auinsus o) sonpe eban
sjuawsasbe Buaunosino pesodoid Aue Buipiebal yyd Yyim uosien

uaseEHapun suoieiapisuod Buipiebal w4 0} UDIJEULIYUDD pUE SUOIBISPISUOS || AJUSAICS

SI0]IpEJD 0) LWINJal J0) WSIUeyssw ucynquisip Buipiebes wod pue v d eyl yum Buisien

ejeudoudde s1 ABsied)s uoIEASIINLPY 2INSUD 0} (WD 4 PUB wH d) Saipoq Aicleinfias yiw aouapuodsauco Bulofuo pue uciensuc) ogioadg esen 009
ay|aedg esen

(oM annebiysenun uou) Auedwo)) ay) 01 bunejal si032auIQ Byl Yim 8ouapuodsaucd suoydaplews

saed pug pue si0joen Aq pepwnoid uoneuwgul Bumwena: ‘Bunuud ‘Bunsenbay SIOIDAUI] YUAA UCSIen 202
{paundde J1) san)Iwwos) SIONPAID) JO slunoooe sjuawded pue sydiaoay Buissasoud pue Guuedaud sjuawie g sidieoay Bt
SIUN0ISE jueq pue §4] Buipauooay SUONBIIJUD29Y yueqg L

SJUNCD0E Duueaq 15a1ejl ojul spuny edeld 0} 19pI0 Ul SHUEG YlIm aouspuodsauc)

$919uaLNd ayIoads w spury Buipjoy Buipn|sul sjunoase yueq jo uonessuiwpe BuoBuo pug dn-jas feniy
SJUNCDJE yueq ases Jo Bunedy

uonessiuiwpe wasAs Bununosoe Asuanjosu Bununoooy ase) gLl

Manal pue uonjanpoud Juawmnosop Buipniaun ‘sbuiiaaw [pwalxa pue [ewau 1oj uonesedald sBuneep 5L

Bujuue|d pue uogens|ujWPY

T waneuen]

uopdusseql spo) sAfeuy




SO Ywm SI0Jgap Jo uonesifess o) Absess Buiseiby sjqeq] ¥ooq £0¢

SI0IQAP UCH2100 ‘Al S10 Ylm uosigl| buobuQ

Sjunoo9e yueq ubiesa) wWay spuny Jejsuely o} uoiyubosey Aouanosul N BuipeBal yn ay o spisino suonaipsunl ul sioskwpe 6o yim osier S1@8SY JO UONRSIRDY 00t
S}ISTY JO UORES|ESY

9861 1oV uolesyienbsig

si0}oe.g Auedwos) 8y} Y 83UBPIODDE Ul Lodal JO UDISSILANS puE uoiyeledaud 'siojoaug Aq pajadwod saseuuonsanb o manay syoday vaan L0Z
uonebnsanul buunp aaue)sIsse annbal AW Jey) sJaewl Aue uo sjuabe Jo-uru pue siosnpe [eba| yim asien

paJinbay uonoe Juanbasgns Aue pue sureye s Auedwo? s} o SiaNbua Jayuny yum isisse o) (aleudaidde §1) s10121105 12ruisyl
{Aue j1) sio)pasd AQ papwnoud UDNBULIOJU UD UOIOR PUB MBnay

uonebinsasu Jayuny aninbal Aew jeyy ssenew Aue Auuspl 0 Auedwos ay) Jo SPJOJAT PUE SH0O] JO MBIy

uoiloe Jayuny axe) ajeudcidde ausym pue Auedwod ay) jo sIBLE uonensiLwpy aid ay) o uonebisau|

Si0)dadip Auedwod 0} SAURLUCHSSND pue SIDMIA| JU UMISSILGRS pue uoneiedalg suonebisany 00z

suofieBgsoau|

~ uondudseq| 9poD sish|euy

SAELEN:




Appendix E
Additional information in relation to Administrators’ fees

1 Fee Basis

The Adminuistrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as tme
properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company This appendix
includes details of the work the Administrators propose to undertake and the expenses the

Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Where a time cost basis 1s being sought, this will include the Administrators' fees estimate,
which also provides details of the hourly rate or rates the Administrators and their staff propose
to charge for each part of that work and the ttme they anticipate each part of that work will
take

QOurinitial fee estimate covenng the penod ending 3 May 2016 is set out on the next page
Given the uncertainties referred to elsewhere in the Proposals, the estmate of the
Administrators' remuneration 15 only for an imtial pertod of 6 months {1 e for the pened
ending 3 May 20186}, by which time, the full extent of the work required of the Adrministrators,
extent of the interaction required between the Administrators and the run-off agent and the
extent of any matters ansing from the Administrators' review of the Company's affairs and
the conduct of its business In the period prior to Admunistration 1s likely to be apparent As
referred to in the Proposails, 1t 1s anticipated that a Committee will be formed and in those
circumstances, additional information will need to be provided to the Committee before a

resolution agreeing the basis of the Administrators' remuneration 1s approved

We consider that it may be necessary to seek further approval under the Insolvency Rules to
exceed the fees estimate included with this report and to seek approval for subsequent
perniods



00 ZZZ'6PT 0s 818 000 0% Z8¢ 00 652 100221 SINOH [e10}
oy v.12 0S ZL9'vY 05 291 000 00 06 00 0% |0 ZT S18SSY JO uoiles)jesy
16842 05 LE£0'9 06 48 000 00 0¢ 00 02 05 £ S101990  €0F
¥ 242 0S L8Z'%L 0528 000 00 0t 00 G4 052 sjessy Buunsy ‘Buundesg ‘Buifjpuen  Zog
¥ 24T 0S L8201 052§ 000 000t 00 S} 05 2 s)assy JO uoles|eay Q¢
66 917 00 $88°'6Z 00 204 000 00 05 00 62 00 €2 suoljebiyseau)
16 £E2 00 68%'L 002¢ 000 00 ST 00 ¥ 00¢g suoday v 102
00 0Z€ 00 00¥'22 0004 000 00652 00 52 000z suonebnsaay] 00z
8¢ 6T 00 S6E'0E 00 #0} 000 00 05 00 £€ 00 1Z s10)|pe1D
00 682 00 068'Z 00 01 000 00§ 00 € 002 ¥ej juawjuioddy ad 01§
£€ 8Z¢ 00 SLL'v) 00 s¥ 000 00 &1 00 1 00§t (pajuiodde y) espuAue) SI0UPAXD  GOS
08 652 00 0EL'21 00 6¥ 000 00 0¢ 00 51 00+ sioupar) (005
80 £6¢ 00 [Z8°'6 0052 000 002 008 00 6L sie)el dl1oedg osed
v £8€ 00 LSY'E 006 000 001 00e 005 SUONEJIBPISUOD puE Senss Aoleinbay 109
0S g6¢ 00 94€'9 00 91 000 ao L 00s 00 0} V2 PUB Wd 9U} Y M UoIEdILNUWIOD 009
1Z6LE 05 Z05'vEl 00 0S¥ 000 05 26} 00 Iy} 0% 0L Bujuue|d g uoyeSIU)wWpy
0Z £5€ 00 Gr2'El 05 L€ 000 0S4 00 Gl 00 Gl SIDI2U] YIM uosier] 202
viZ\Z 00 565'9 00 L€ 000 0062 005 001 sjuawhed g sidiaoay gLl
SZ 0£¢ 00 L22'1 00 ¥ 000 a0 oz 001 SUDIEIIOUOJTY Xueg /L
96 S0Z 00 089'6 00 Lt 000 00 OF 00¢S 00z Bununoooy @sed 9L
L 9LE 005ZL'0L o0 zg 000 0001 00 S 002 sBunasayy sit
51982 005€4's 00 0Z 000 oo oL 006G 005S xe) wawuoddy ysod Zht
£l €52 005202 008 000 006§ 002z 00l Bumg 111
£€ pOE 05 .vg'9 0522 000 00 0L 00s 0S saueydwoy Aonels 8oL
J1-Wh74 0S /66'C1 05 2§ 000 00 ¢ 0001 052 Buiuoday Aioimers 201
€€ 0FZ 05 208°1 05 ¢ 000 00% 002 050 SPI02Y JO SJUBURIIBN 901
16 25¢ 00 OLt'61L 00 % 000 00 oL 00 s2 00 0Z Buuey eseny 5oL
62 Z5E 00 0EE'2) Q0 sg 000 00 0002 0001 uauabeuey asen 0|
18 89€ 00 106'S 00 91 000 0oL 0001 006 uonjawioy punoibyoeg £0L
19¢€2¢ 00 558't 00SL 000 00§ 00S 006§ wawueddy  ZolL
¥l 9LE 00 €12’ 004 000 00€ 001 00¢g dn-1as sajeRSIULLPY  LOL
29¢Z¢ 00 02¥'61 00 09 000 0002 0002 0002 Buuuey g uonensILLIPY 00
{3) orey Hejs 1oddng SjBUOKSSS)0.d
\:_.:.-0: o_mmhmbq Qv IS0 aunyg SINOK jejot ¥ SjuBlsSY Jo1uas 10410 10}0011Q0 Joujied uonaung Y40 JO UOIBIYBSRID

910Z AeW € 01 51.0Z Joqa3aqg y polied oyj 10}
BJEWI)S® 98} [BIIU] ,SI0IEISILIWPY




2 Expenses

Below 1s a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs We will provide an update to

creditors n our future progress reports

; Estimated total |

Provider Activity and nature of expensse Date of Instruction - Notes

cost (£)

1o |Reguiatory advice 07Dec-15] _ Timecosts | 50,000 1)
Cooley (UK LLP [ s sistance with imvestigations 07-Dec-15 Time costs 75,000 1
Ersking Chambers Assistance with investigations Not yet Instructed Time costs 25,000 2
Assistance with Cour directions Not yet instructed Time costs 25,000 2
Charles Taylor Estimated run-off agent costs Not yel instructed | Time and matenals - TBC 175 000 K]
Services Limited Assistance with provision of
information for proposals 22-Dec-15| Time and matenals - TBC 1,485
Corporation tax refums VAT Estimated fee - ime costs
Accountants _ agwee Not yot nstructed | capped . 4
Total estimated expensas_ |

NB The above fees and expenses are exclusive of VAT

Notes to the Expenses Schedule

1 The Administrators' choice of Cooley (UK) LLP ("Cooley") as their legal advisors was
based on ther known experience in the field of Insurance and reinsurance

The regulatory requirements of the Company whilst in Administration need to be clanfied
and considered, and due to Cooley's understanding of such matters, the Administrators

will seek therr ongoing advice to ensure they are compliant with PRA and FCA regulations

Due to the complex nature of a number of matters that may require further investigation,
and due to the experience of Cooley in such matters, the Administrators believe that they

are best placed to perform this work

Fees will be on a time cost basis, and for the purposes of the Estimated Expenses
Schedule ("EES"} have been estimated The actual quantum of such costs will be
dependent upon the number and complexity of matter instructed upon

2 itis anticipated that advice from Counsel may be required during the first 8 months of the
Administration 1n respect of investigations into the Company's affairs pnor to the
Administration, and where necessary, direction from the Court for matters such as an

alternative distnbution mechanism as an alternative to a Scheme of Arrangement

Erskine Chambers acted for the Company in the Pre-administration penod, and in respect
of the application to Court for the Administration Order Due to therr detailed knowledge of




the Company, should assistance be required, it 1s anticipated that they will be instructed

to act

3 Charles Taylor acted for the Company in the run-off of therr reinsurance business Due to
therr pre-existing knowledge of the Company’s busmess, and subject to our comments In
relation to our current discussions with Charles Taylor elsewhere In this report and
proposals, we anticipate that they will be instructed to act as run-off agent in this regard

4  Specialist accounting advice will be sought to assist the Joint Adminustrators with the
Company's pre and post appointment tax affairs (corporation tax and VAT} A general
provision for advice has been included Once the company's current tax status i1s further
understood, the choice of accountant will be based upon their expenence in dealing with
any outstanding matters

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Associate The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment  Qur charge

out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their expernience level

We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included
in the table of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage




We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this

firm

Disbursement

Postage . At cost

Photocopying 15 pence per sheet
Trawel (car) 45 pence per mile

Separate approval will be scught for the authansation of the re-charge of this firm’s Category
2 policy on the re-charge of these disbursements

Based on the information available to us, we consider that the below disbursements will be, or
are likely to be incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs

e ——

| Notes ‘

"Estimated total cost

Disbursement - Category- Basis of expensa

Statutory advertising 1 Drrect cost 984 1
Admunistrators’ bond 1 Direct cost 2,700 2
Land Registry fees 1 Direct cost 4 3
Insurance of assels 1 Direct cost Unknown 4
Storage 1 Direct cost 500 5
Meeting rooms 1 Direct cost 550 6
Postage 1 Direct cost 3,650 7
Travel 2 Internal cost 200 8
Photocopying 2 | __Intemal cost 7 1,500 g
\Total estimated expenses _ _ 10,088

NB The above disbursements are exclusive of VAT

Notes to the Disbursement Schedule

1 Statutory advertising - this 1s a statutory requirement i accordance with Insolvency

Legislation

2 The Admunusirators’ bond is a statutory requirement based on the value of assets held In
the Company at the date of the Admimistration Order In the event that further realisations

are made, the statutory bond will increase, as will the premium payable

3 These fees relate to a search at HM Land Registry in relation to the clanfication of
ownership 1ssues in relation to certain registered property

4 The Company has no known physical assets that require insurance cover If any assets

come to light, insurance at the prevailing rate will be payable

5 The Company's books and records are largely held electronically, but a provision has been
made n the event that physical records are located and have to be stored with an off site
storage provider



6 An estimate for the use of meeting rooms has been provided for Such meetings may be
for those of the creditors commuttee (if appointed) and meetings with professional and

other advisors n addition to the imtial meeting of creditors to consider our proposals

7 Postage has been estimated in regard to the number of creditors of the company and a
provision for general postage

8 Travel will consist of reimbursement to staff for rail and taxi fares in attending meetings

9 Photocopying and printing will be charged at 15 pence per A4 sheet and for the purposes
of the EES has been estimated assuming 10,000 copies

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Rollings Oliver LLP charge-out rates for this assignment effective 1 Apnl 2015
1s detailed below Charge out rates are reviewed annually and are subject to change with effect
from 1 Apnl 2016

Rate (E per hour)

Partner 445
Director 350
Manager 270
Associate 120-190

Please note that thts firm records its tme in minimum units of 6 minutes




G104t

05 BGL i swooy Buneeyy
06 EL A Buiouesejucoete
09 G4 3 jangsf
gl ce Z Buiddooojoyd pue Bunuiid

(3) peb.reyo syson b >...mm£n.o .

i — L

G L0Z 19QuWiad3Qq £ O} CLOZ JAQOI00 § W04 poltasd Juawiuodde-aig ayy :_m

00 Zor as is0 0L oz ro) a0 1313 ol € oS il HNOH Mo
ot Sty 05 L1854 0592 000 o0 0o 1314 sucpeBjiseaul
14 50F% [ A% N4 o598 0o 1,188 000 0%S sS04 YA sBuneaw 0oz
00 S¥¥ 00 006 8 0002 L] 000 000 00 0Z suonebssesul 00Z
o W orE o0 [0 oro o000 [ ]-] oYy peI}
00 061 00082 or 0 0o 0 or0 000 000 Suojsudd LIG
00 Se 00 192 090 oo 6 000 a0o0 090 ® D R DS
0 LBE 00 281'99 [F&: ;13 L] 7413 [ 4 orEnk Bujuur|g § uoRROSUpPY
00 St 05 852 oLt [ 3] o e oL Bupgy unoady gLL
00081 Q0 ree L [1: ¥ coo 0%l 000 o e X 1] Buuelg ese) 5oL
PO ELZ 006k | 09s oo 00s oo 090 uonewsoju| puncioeg €01
00 05¢ 0O 586 | 178+ coo 0o 0 0LS 000 weunuoddy  ZoL
00 061 00 0%t oz 000 00z 000 0o dr-es eaNeasuDy |0}
i:[4:1% 4 S eLr 09 04 ¥¥1 coo 030 oY LE 0L 801 Bunnugig § uopeasiunupy 001
(3} owy #¥IS Uoddng s|eun|sssjoig
Aunop| sBwiesy (3100 swil RINOH R30L B SISy J0{URg IO 1aBruny Jeupeg UDPDUNY WIOAR JO LIO[JED]ERR]T

(s10Z 18aquasa(g ¢ 0} 1840300 g) 48Ra| Juawabebug uopnensiuiwpy ayj Aq pasaaods pouad yuswjulodde-aid ay) 10} sisAjeue aw)

4 xipuaddy



Appendix G
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 15 January 2016

A lisati Statement Not ?s at15 Est future Est final
ssetroalisations of Affairs es a":;;ys movement outcome
£ 182 £ £ £
Cash at Bank 1,503,156 3 1,082,081 421,075 1,503,156
Supported debtors 1,480,176 3 - 1,480,176 1,480,176
Unsupported debtors Uncertain 3 Uncertain Uncertam
Cther debtors Uncertain 3 Uncertain Uncertain
Total estimated asset realisabons 1,082,081 1,901,251 2,983,332
Estimated costs and expenses
Pre-admunisiration costs
Rolings Ofiver LLP pre-admnistration fees 4 - (5,000) {5.000)
Admmnistrators' pre-administration fees 4 - (78,067) {78,067)
EC3 Legal pre-Admmistration legal fees 4 (25,917) (25,917)
Erskine Charmbers pre-Admnistration counsels fees 4 (19,540) {19,540)
Charles Taylor Services Limited pre-Administration fees 4 {53,919) {53,919)
Post admimstration cosis
Estirmate of the Admmnistrators' rermuneration for the intizl period 5 - (249,222) (249,222)
Administrators’ Category 1 Expenses 6 (8,388) (8,388)
Admmnistrators® Category 2 Expenses 6 (1700} (1,700)
Administrators’ statutory bond 6 - (2,700) (2,700}
Statutory advertising 6 (984) (984)
Charles Taylor Services Lunited - information for the proposals 7 (1,485) (1,485)
Charles Taykr Services Limited - run-off agent (TBC) 8 - (175,000} (175,000)
Legal fees - Cooley (UK) LLP 6 - (125,000} (125,000)
Total estimated costs and expenses 0 (746,922) (746,922)
Estimated funds avallabie for creditors 2,236,410

Notes.

-

The purpose of this schedule is to provide creditors w ith an estimation of the outcome of the Administration taking into consideration
know n and estimated costs and making assunptions for recovenes in relation to know n assets and they should be read in
conunction with the Administrators’ report and proposals dated 22 January 2016 Given the stage of the Administration, the nature
of the Company's business, the uncartain potential recoveries of some of the assets (in particular the unsupported and other
debtors) and uncertaintes n relation to the feasibiity of one or more of the distribution mechanisms that may be available, credtors
should bear i mind that this s an estmabion of polential cutcomes and not a projecton of an anticipated return to crediors
Consequently creditors should not rely on the nurbers indicatted above for nvestment decision making purposes Costs and
expenses are subject to change and approval fromthe relevant authonty and information which w il may provide greater clarity will
be provided as and w hen available in due course

All costs and expenses are stated net of VAT as the Cormpany had been recovering input VAT suffered in fullin the penod prior to
Admmnistration

The realsable value of assels s as per the Directors’ statement of affars The Admirustrators w il continue to make further detaded
enquines In relation to the unsupported and other debtors as the Admnstration progresses

The pre-adrmnistration costs are as set out in the Froposals and are subject to approval from erther a Committee or the credtors as
appropriate

Given the uncertainbes referred to in note 1 above, the estimate of the Administrators® remuneration 1s enly for an iniial peniod of 6
months (1 e for the perod ending 3 May 20186), by which time, the full extent of the w ork required of the Admmnistrators, extent of the
interaction required betw aen the Administrators and the run-off agent and the extent of any matters ansing from the Admnistrators'
review of the Company’s affars and the conduct of is business m the penod prior to Administration 1s lkely to be apparent As
referred to in the Proposals, it 1s anticipated that a Committee w il be formed and in those circumstances, addional nformation will
need to be provided to the Conmnittee before a resolution agreeing the basts of the Administrators’ remuneration s approved

These estmated costs are as set out in the estmated expenses schedule set out in Appendx D

This costs relates to information provided by CTS outside of the scope of any run-ofi agreement as set out in section 3 27 of the
FProposals

As referred to in section 3 24 of the Praposals, CTS have provided an outline costs estimate for acting as run-off agent and our
discussions w ith them in this regard continue




_ L

I

?_omouuu ,W EnEom..:nw_o

-, - P P —_ -

m rcN ._unonuo 2 3 m _.ow hvn_Euuaum m L Eo: vo_‘_& «:uEE_oanu Sn_ m..: :__

TS 69E p0SEO UL ot or 000 ozt og 91 [1]4 mINoH o)
00 DEL 00 097 oo 000 [:1:} coo :1Y1] SIIBTY O UCTIES{WeY
g0 0EL 00 092 o0z 00 0 00z 000 000 ©iqeQ 008 EOE
oo sry Lt T or ez woe 000 1] orez suojieBisenu)
sy a5 08Z | 062 00 0 000 060 06z LB UNA SBURBIN  BOZ
00 St sIzZL B 05 02 000 000 000 0502 suoneBaseau) oz
00 0S¢ 00 576 [7X 000 000 oLz 000 UAHTW JLIedE sRD
00 0SE 00 $¥6 0z 000 000 0Lz 000 aypedg eseD 009
25 26C o0LIre I 318 000 T Mt ore Bujuuely ¢ usHrnsjujupy
00 0SE 005802 06s [ 000 113 000 BuiuuB 058D S0
00 05E 00 065 Z ore 000 000 ore 000 uapeucjul punastes €01
00021 00 rri ozl 060 oz 1 000 000 dr-ieg sAgessMpY  LOI
Ot LEF 008Le | Me 00o 0o geo [\ Bunuely 3 uoqessunLpY 001
13} sy Nag poddng ${ruoisaejoly

Aunop eBwisny (3) 1300 swy SINOH EI0L ¥ HuUEspty JOJUNS B0 ioBruely 1suueg UORIUNS SIOAN JO UOREIISSRID

(510Z 1990300

1 0} 1aquiaydag G| ) Jon9| Juawabebug AlosiApy 9y} Aq pa1aaod pouad Juawjuiodde-aad ayj} Joj sisAjeue aw|

H xipuaddy




